

No. 23-862

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

WEST FLAGLER ASSOCIATES, LTD.,
DBA MAGIC CITY CASINO, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
DANIEL WALLACH IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DANIEL L. WALLACH
Counsel of Record
WALLACH LEGAL, LLC
2030 S. Ocean Drive, #304
Hallandale Beach, FL 33309
(305) 725-9688
wallachlegal@gmail.com

February 19, 2024 *Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. THE COMPACT “AUTHORIZES” OFF-RESERVATION TRIBAL GAMING ACTIVITY..... 4

 A. The Plain Language of the Compact 5

 B. Prior Admissions by the Compacting Parties 10

 C. State Law Did Not Independently Authorize Online Sports Betting 15

 D. Online Wagering Cannot be Shoehorned into IGRA’s Ancillary Provisions 16

II. THE CLEAR VIOLATION OF IGRA’s “INDIAN LANDS” LIMITATION WARRANTS SUMMARY REVERSAL; ALTERNATIVELY, CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED DUE TO THE CIRCUIT CONFLICT AND HIGH LIKELIHOOD OF ISSUE RECURRENCE IN FUTURE CASES 21

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amador Cnty., Cal. v. Salazar</i> , 640 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	4, 5
<i>Artichoke Joe’s California Grand Casino v. Norton</i> , 353 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2003)	22, 23
<i>Backman v. Guy</i> , 126 N.W.2d 910 (N.D. 1964)	18
<i>Cole v. Burns Int’l Security Servs.</i> , 105 F.3d 1465 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	7
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011)	19
<i>Giuffre v. Andrew</i> , 579 F. Supp. 3d 429 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)	6, 7
<i>Golden Door Jewelry Creations, Inc. v. Lloyds Underwriters Non-Marine Ass’n</i> , 117 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 1997)	6, 7
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	19
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012)	21
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	4, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 584 U.S. 453 (2018)	3, 9, 10
<i>Navajo Nation v. Dalley</i> , 896 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2018)	5

North County Cmty. Alliance, Inc. v. Salazar,
573 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2009) 4, 22, 23

Paladino v. Avnet Computer Techs., Inc.,
134 F.3d 1054 (11th Cir. 1998) 7

Premier Ins. Co. v. Adams,
632 So.2d 1054 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994) 7

Pueblo of Pojoaque v. New Mexico,
863 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2017) 22

RSUI Indem. Co. v. The Lynd Co.,
466 S.W.3d 113 (Tex. 2015) 6

State of California v. Iipay Nation of Santa Ysabel,
898 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2018) 15, 22, 23

United States v. Pittman,
151 F.2d 851 (5th Cir. 1945) 18, 19

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 2703(4) 4, 23

25 U.S.C. § 2710(a)(1) 4

25 U.S.C. § 2710(a)(2) 4

25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(1) 4

25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2) 4

25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(4) 4

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1) 2, 4

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(2)(a) 4

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(2)(C) 4

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(A)..... 4, 18
 25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(B)..... 18
 25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C)(i)-(ii) 16, 17, 19
 25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C)(vii) 20
 25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(5)..... 4
 25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(A)(ii) 4
 25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(8)(a) 2, 4, 5
 Ch. 2021-268, Laws of Fla., § 2 16
 Fla. Stat. § 285.710..... 15, 16
 Fla. Stat. § 285.710(13)(b) (2021)..... 16
 Fla. Stat. § 285.710(13)(b)(7) (2021) 10, 16

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 16.1 3, 21

REGULATIONS

Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Class III Tribal
 State Gaming Compacts, U.S. Dept. of Int.,
 Bureau of Indian Affairs, 87 Fed. Reg. 74,916
 (Dec. 6, 2022)23
